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EN BANC

[ G.R. No. 129236, October 17, 2001 ]

THE PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
RAYMUNDO DIZON Y GAROTA, ACCUSED-APPELLANT. 




D E C I S I O N

KAPUNAN, J.:

On automatic review before this Court is the decision dated November 29, 1996 of
the Regional Trial Court of Bacolod City, Branch 44 in Criminal Case No. 96-17638
finding accused-appellant Raymundo Dizon y Garota guilty beyond reasonable doubt
of the crime of rape under Article 335 of the Revised Penal Code as amended by
Section 11 of Republic Act 7659 and sentencing him to the supreme penalty of
death.

In a Complaint filed on April 11, 1996 by Betty D. Vergara, assisted by her mother,
Lorna D. Vergara, accused-appellant was charged as follows:

That during the period from the middle part of 1994 to October 1995, in
the City of Bacolod, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the herein accused, by means of force, violence and
intimidation, did, then and there wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously have
carnal knowledge of the herein complainant, Betty Vergara y Dahil-dahil,
13 years of age, against the latter's will, resulting to her pregnancy.

Act contrary to law.[1]

On arraignment, accused-appellant pleaded "Not Guilty" and the case proceeded to
trial.




The evidence for the prosecution consisted of the testimonies of complainant Betty
Vergara, her mother Lorna Vergara and Dr. Arnold Anceno, medical officer at the
Corazon Locsin Montelibano Memorial Hospital in Bacolod City.




Complainant Betty Vergara testified that she was born on April 24, 1982 to the
spouses Lorna Dahil-dahil and Eddie Vergara.  Her parents separated when she was
barely two years old. Sometime in 1988, her mother started cohabiting with
accused-appellant in the latter's house at the Reclamation Area in Bacolod City.[2]




Sometime in the same year, complainant, her mother, her two brothers, Argie, 10
and Eddie, 8, and accused-appellant paid a visit to complainant's grandmother at
Isio Cauayan.[3] One night, while complainant was urinating at the back of her
grandmother's house, accused-appellant approached her and held her hands.   He



then took off her shorts and panty, removed his briefs, and tried, but failed, to
insert his penis into her vagina.   When accused-appellant left her, complainant ran
towards her grandmother's house.   She did not report the incident to anyone
because accused-appellant threatened to kill all of her family.[4]

The incident was repeated sometime in July 1994 in accused-appellant's house at
the Reclamation Area in Bacolod City when complainant was already 12 years old.[5]

Complainant was watching television alone at around two o'clock in the afternoon
when accused-appellant arrived and ordered her to get inside the bathroom which
was attached to the house.  This bathroom was located outside, with walls made of
sawali and nipa roofing and with a separate door made of thick jute bags.[6]

Accused-appellant followed her inside the bathroom and removed her shorts and
panty.   He then took off his briefs and inserted his penis into her vagina. 
Complainant did not shout for help because accused-appellant again threatened to
kill her.  She did not tell her mother about what transpired when the latter arrived
home because of accused-appellant's threat.[7]

The incident was repeated several times thereafter.  The last act of violation against
complainant's honor occurred in October 1995.[8] On April 2, 1996, complainant told
her mother that something was moving inside her stomach.   Her mother brought
her to a doctor who informed them that complainant was pregnant. Complainant
was confronted by her mother and was asked to identify the person responsible for
her pregnancy. Complainant revealed that it was accused-appellant, the common-
law husband of her mother.[9] The following morning, complainant, accompanied by
her mother, reported the matter to the police. Later on, she was brought to the
Corazon Locsin Montelibano Memorial Hospital where she was examined by Dr.
Arnold Anceno.  On July 13, 1996, complainant gave birth to a baby girl.[10]

Lorna D. Vergara testified that on April 2, 1996, her daughter came to her
complaining that there was something moving inside her stomach.  She brought her
daughter to the clinic of Dr. Pascua who, after examining the latter, found that she
was pregnant.  When they returned to their house, Lorna confronted her daughter
and asked her who the father of the baby was.  Complainant confessed that it was
accused-appellant.[11] The following morning, Lorna accompanied complainant to
report the matter to the police. They next went to the Corazon Locsin Montelibano
Memorial Hospital where Dr. Arnold Anceno examined the complainant.[12] Later,
accused-appellant was arrested by the police at his place of work.[13] On July 13,
1996, complainant gave birth to a baby girl but they gave the baby up for adoption
to one Lina Gustilo.[14]

The last witness for the prosecution was Dr. Arnold John Anceno, Medical Officer III
at the Corazon Locsin Montelibano Memorial Hospital.   He testified that on April 3,
1996, he made a physical and gynecological examination of a certain Betty Vergara. 
The findings showed, among others, an enlarged uterus, about 5 to 6 months in
size, although fetal heart beat was not appreciated.  He also found the presence of
hymenal tag which he explained to be the result of healed hymenal lacerations.[15]

The evidence for the defense, on the other hand, consisted of the testimonies of
accused-appellant Raymundo Dizon, his sister Ligaya Ladrillo and accused-



appellant's neighbors, Alice Quiatchon and Janeta Aquilesca.

In his testimony, Raymundo Dizon denied that he raped complainant Betty Vergara. 
He testified that he had been living with complainant's mother, Lorna Vergara, for
almost eight years and that he treated her three children, including complainant, as
his own as he was the one who reared them up.[16] Accused-appellant denied that
he raped complainant in 1988 in Isio, Cauayan, Negros Occidental when she was
only seven years old.  He declared that he could not have done such a thing because
there were several people staying in the house of complainant's grandmother at that
time. The house was also surrounded by eight other neighboring houses.[17]

Accused-appellant also denied that he raped complainant in the bathroom of their
house at the Reclamation Area in Bacolod City sometime in 1994 and 1995.   He
claimed that the bathroom was situated right outside the house near the community
pump where a lot of people in the neighborhood fetched water. Moreover, the
bathroom was too small that it could only accommodate one person.[18] Accused-
appellant asserted that he only came to know of the charge against him at the
police headquarters.[19] He also denied that he was the father of the baby girl
complainant gave birth to on July 13, 1996.  When asked why complainant pointed
to him as the person responsible for getting her pregnant, accused-appellant stated
that the only reason he could think of was that complainant wanted her parents to
reconcile and live together again.[20]

Alice Quiatchon, Janeta Aquilesca and Ligaya Ladrillo, gave substantially similar
testimonies to the effect that they personally knew both the accused-appellant and
complainant because they also resided at the People's Market, Reclamation Area in
Bacolod City;[21] that they frequently saw complainant together with her friends at
the seaside near the reclamation area or in the restaurant of witness Quiatchon;[22]

and that they knew accused-appellant to be a good person.[23]

On November 29, 1996, the trial court rendered judgment convicting accused-
appellant of rape and sentencing him to the penalty of death.   The dispositive
portion of the decision reads:

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing and finding the evidence submitted
by the complainant to be sufficient to establish the guilt of the accused,
Raymundo Dizon, beyond reasonable doubt for violation of the crime of
rape as punished by Article 335 of the Revised Penal Code as amended
by Republic Act No. 7659, the Court hereby sentences the accused,
Raymundo Dizon y Garota to suffer the penalty of death, the execution of
which shall be done in accordance with law.  The court further orders the
accused to indemnify the complainant, Betty Vergara, the amount of
P50,000.00 by way of civil indemnity.

In seeking the reversal of his conviction, accused-appellant avers that:



THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GIVING DUE WEIGHT AND CREDENCE TO
THE TESTIMONY OF THE COMPLAINANT DESPITE APPARENT
CONTRADICTIONS AND IMPROBABILITY IN THE COURSE OF HUMAN



BEHAVIOR.

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN CONVICTING THE ACCUSED-APPELLANT
DESPITE THE INSUFFICIENCY OF PROSECUTION'S EVIDENCE TO PROVE
HIS GUILT BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT AND/OR MORAL CERTAINTY.

THE LOWER COURT FURTHER ERRED IN NOT APPRECIATING THE
DEFENSE OF THE ACCUSED INASMUCH AS THE TESTIMONY OF THE
COMPLAINANT, STANDING ALONE, WAS NOT SUFFICIENT NOR
SUBSTANTIAL.

Accused-appellant alleges that the trial court erred in convicting him as the evidence
for the prosecution was intrinsically weak and did not establish his guilt beyond
reasonable doubt.   He claims that the prosecution failed to show force and
intimidation on his part and resistance on the part of complainant, which are
essential elements of rape. Reliance is placed on the medical examination conducted
by Dr. Arnold Anceno to the effect that there were no lacerations or scars on the
external portion of the vaginal orifice. Accused-appellant also maintains that there
was physical impossibility in committing the crime imputed to him as the bathroom
where the rape allegedly happened was only a makeshift structure measuring 2 feet
by 2-1/2 feet and was made of light materials such as sawali, nipa and jute sacks. 
Moreover, said bathroom was located outside the house near the community pump.
Finally, accused-appellant alleges that complainant's actuation and behavior after
the rape and while testifying in court lacked manifestations of fear, depression,
melancholy and anger normally displayed by rape victims.




It bears stressing here that the evaluation by the trial court of the testimony of a
witness is accorded the highest respect because it is the trial court that has the
direct opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witness on the stand and
determine if she is telling the truth or not.[24] Absent any grave or palpable error,
the findings of facts of a trial court are binding upon this Court.[25]




After a careful scrutiny of the records of the case, the Court finds no cogent reason
to reverse the ruling of the trial court.




Force or intimidation, as an essential element of rape, is subjective and must be
viewed in the light of the victim's perception and judgment at the time of the crime.
[26] It is addressed to the mind of the victim and its presence or absence cannot be
tested by any hard-and-fast rule.[27] The Court could not agree with accused-
appellant's contention that the prosecution failed to establish force or intimidation in
the present case.  Complainant categorically testified that she was twice cowed into
submitting to accused-appellant's bestial desires when he threatened to kill her and
her family.  She recounted:




Q      Please tell this Honorable Court how did the accused rape you when you were
still 7 years old when you were on vacation at the place of your grandmother at Isio,
Cauayan?




A      While on vacation at the house of my grandmother at Isio, Cauayan sir, one
night I feel something to urinate and I went at the back of the house of my



grandmother to urinate and after urinating I was approached by the accused and he
held my hands.  (At this juncture, the witness is making a demonstration pointing to
her wrist.)

FISCAL ELUMBA:
   
Q After the accused held your arms, what else had

happened?
A Then he took off my shorts and panty and after taking my

panty the accused took off his brief and placed his penis
inside my vagina and started on making pumping motions.

Q After that what else had happened?
A When I started crying sir because he cannot fully insert his

penis inside my vagina, the accused placed me on the
ground and I immediately ran towards the house of my
grandmother.

Q During that time when the accused placed his penis into
your vagina and started pumping, did you shout for help?

A No, sir.
Q Why did you not shout for help?
A Because he was threatening me that he will kill us all.
Q Because of that incident did you not report the matter to

your parents?
A No, sir.
Q Why?

A Because the accused was threatening me that if I will tell
anybody he will kill us all.

 
  xxx
 

Q
Will you please tell this Honorable Court how did the
accused again rape you for the second time in 1994 here in
Bacolod City?

A While I was watching TV suddenly Toto arrived and he
instructed me to get inside the bathroom.

Q This Toto is the accused in this case?
A Yes, sir.
Q After you went inside the bathroom what happened?
A While inside the bathroom sir, the accused took off my

shorts and panty and after removing, he too removed his
brief and immediately inserted his penis into my vagina.

Q In other words there was sexual intercourse inside the
bathroom?

A Yes, sir.
FISCAL ELUMBA
Q Did you not shout for help during that time?
A No sir because he was threatening me that he will kill me.
Q After that did you not report this incident to your mother?
A No, sir.
Q Why did you not report this incident that happened

between you and the accused to your mother?
A Because if I will tell my mother he will kill us all.

xxx[28]


